The President announced that the regular elections of the officers of the NCEHOA will be on the second Sunday of April,
2013 as provided for in the Constitution in By-Laws.

Director Maranon nominated Mr. Albert Lesaca to be the chairman of the Election Committee, and authorized him to
choose his members and convene them as soon as possible.

Director Ramos seconded the motion and hearing no objection, the motion was approved.

Before adjourning, the President asked the body if there are any questions, clarifications, or suggestions they wished to
be addressed.

Finally, Mr. Geocaniga moved for the adjournment of the general assembly and was seconded by the rest.

The meeting adjourned at 4:30 pm.

Prepared by: Attested by:

(SGD) Dr. Lydia D. Ramos
Concurrent Secretary

(SGD) Leandro C. Palma
President

It was duly moved and seconded that the minutes of the previous General Assembly be adopted and approved as reported.

 ()

The Treasurer’s Report By Lydia Depra-Ramos

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
January to December 2014 Consolidated

Month Beginning
Balance Add: Income Total Less: Ex-

penses
Ending Bal-

ance
Less: Ret.

Check
Adjusted End

Balance
Jan ₱82,204.20  ₱373,775.50  ₱455,979.70  ₱300,561.49  ₱155,418.21   ₱155,418.21
Feb 155,418.21  305,147.86  460,566.07  179,240.15  281,325.92   281,325.92
Mar 281,325.92  193,625.93  474,951.85  227,898.09  247,053.76   247,053.76
Apr 247,053.76  131,702.50  378,756.26  177,405.74  201,350.52   201,350.52
May 201,350.52  183,852.82  385,203.34  179,221.75  205,981.59   205,981.59
Jun 205,981.59  174,101.98  380,083.57  209,515.07  170,568.50   170,568.50
Jul 170,568.50  207,997.93  378,566.43  207,599.24  170,967.19   170,967.19
Aug 170,967.19  175,485.46  346,452.65  162,498.98  183,953.67   183,953.67
Sep 183,953.67  128,962.97  312,916.64  178,614.97  134,301.67   134,301.67
Oct 134,301.67  116,617.42  250,919.09  194,539.89  56,379.20   56,379.20
Nov 56,379.20  165,373.00  221,752.20  139,984.94  81,767.26   81,767.26
Dec 81,767.26  293,293.04  375,060.30  228,359.26  146,701.04  20,000.00  126,701.04

Total ₱1,971,271.69  ₱2,449,936.41  ₱4,421,208.10  ₱2,385,439.57  ₱2,035,768.53  ₱20,000.00  ₱2,015,768.53

Note: For detailed breakdown per month, please see January to December 2014 Financial Statements

()

March 2015 Issue NCE NEWS CAP Page 5

The President’s Report By Leandro C. Palma

10 most important accomplishments of the 2013-2015 Board

1. We won the approval of the new Articles of Incorporation and Constitution and By-Laws. These documents are now registered

with the HLURB in compliance with the Magna Carta for Homeowners Association or RA 9905 and its Implementing Rules and
Regulations.
 The Articles of Incorporation and Constitution and By-Laws bear Registration No. 01638 dated January 2, 2013.